

No. 19-766

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Petitioner,

-v-

JAMES HAROLD COURTNEY, III,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AMANDA S. ZIMMER*
Assistant Appellate Defender
Amanda.S.Zimmer@nccourts.org

GLENN GERDING
Appellate Defender

Office of the Appellate Defender
123 West Main Street, Suite 500
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 354-7210

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s decision rests on adequate state grounds	9
II. Any conflict between the North Carolina Supreme Court’s decision in this case and older decisions from other jurisdictions is stale and results from the application of different laws to different facts.....	11
A. Any conflict is stale and does not require action by this Court	12
B. The decision below relied on a North Carolina law different from the laws considered in the other appellate courts.....	12
C. The decision below does not create different double jeopardy rules within the same state	15
III. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s decision correctly applied cases from this Court	16
IV. The decision in this case does not have widespread reach	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	22
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	23
<i>Beckwith v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 1134 (Miss. 1992)	14
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	17, 21
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	22
<i>Cantrell v. Commonwealth</i> , 373 S.E.2d 328 (Va. App. 1988)	14
<i>Clements v. State</i> , 390 So. 2d 1131 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980)	14
<i>Casillas v. State</i> , 480 S.E.2d 571 (Ga. 1997)	14
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978)	19
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 939 So. 2d 772 (Miss. 2006)	13
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	12
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	22
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973)	20

<i>In re Weir</i> , 69 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 1955)	13
<i>Klopfer v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	10, 11
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 23 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	1
<i>People v. Lucas</i> , 248 P. 691 (1926)	14
<i>People v. Newell</i> , 403 N.E.2d 775 (Ill. App. 1980)	13, 15
<i>People v. Yarbrough</i> , 534 N.E.2d 695 (Ill. App. 1989)	14
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984)	5, 6, 12, 17, 19
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	17
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 186 So. 203, 205 (Fla. 1939)	13
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 210 S.E.2d 590 (S.C. 1974)	14
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , 365 S.E.2d 600 (N.C. 1988)	9
<i>State v. Shuler</i> , 235 S.E.2d 226 (N.C. 1977)	5
<i>State v. Woodson</i> , 658 A.2d 272 (Md. 1995)	13

<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 990 F.2d 1426 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971)	17
<i>United States v. Sanford</i> , 429 U.S. 14 (1976)	6, 19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	1, 6, 12, 19
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	12, 17, 19
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 1008 (Md. 1981)	13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 19	2, 5
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2, 5
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	11
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	2, 5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
1973 N.C. Sess. Laws 1286.....	21
Ga. Code § 17-8-3.....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 767.29.....	13
Miss. Code § 99-15-53	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-931	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-932	9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-138.4 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-138.4(a)(1), (b) 2

Ohio Rev. Code § 2941.33 13

Va. Code § 19.2-265.3 13

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 48..... 13, 16

Md. Rule 4-247..... 12

S. Ct. R. 10 18
